

FILED
09-12-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2023AP396-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOGAN T. KRUCKENBERG ANDERSON,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER SUPPRESSING
A CONFESSION ENTERED IN
THE GREEN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. VALE PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
The circuit court erred in suppressing Kruckenberg’s January 10th statements to agent Pertzborn because the interviews were noncustodial and Kruckenberg’s statements were voluntary.....	16
A. Kruckenberg was not in custody during the January 10th interviews.....	16
1. A person is in custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes only if their freedom of movement is restricted to a degree associated with formal arrest.....	16
2. A reasonable person would have felt free to leave the January 10th Brodhead Police Department interview.	18
a. The circuit court did not apply the correct legal standards.....	23
b. The circuit court considered improper and irrelevant facts.	25
c. Several of the circuit court’s findings are clearly erroneous in light of the video evidence.	26

3. The circuit court erred in finding Kruckenberg was in custody during the drive to find Heather’s body and the Albany interview..... 28

 a. The circuit court again applied the wrong legal standard to find that the visit to the scene was custodial. 29

 b. The circuit court’s finding that Kruckenberg was in custody during the Albany interview is unsupported by the record. 32

B. All of Kruckenberg’s statements were voluntary and not coerced by law enforcement..... 33

 1. A finding of improper police tactics used to extract a confession is a necessary prerequisite to finding a confession involuntary..... 33

 2. The video shows that police used no improper tactics to procure Kruckenberg’s confessions during either interview..... 36

 3. Even if any of the police’s conduct during these interviews could be considered improper, they clearly did not overcome Kruckenberg’s ability to resist the questioning. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	35
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	34, 40, 41, 42
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	33
<i>Etherly v. Davis</i> , 619 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2010)	35, 39, 41
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	41
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	17, 18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	24
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944)	35, 36
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	36, 43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	17, 25, 31
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	35
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	36
<i>Ruvalcaba v. Chandler</i> , 416 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	34

<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clappes (Clappes I)</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 277, 344 N.W.2d 141 (1984)	25
<i>State v. Clappes (Clappes II)</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987)	34, 36, 40
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2009 WI 47, 317 Wis. 2d 344, 766 N.W.2d 729.....	25
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	30, 31
<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 2008 WI 10, 307 Wis. 2d 98, 745 N.W.2d 48.....	17
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407.....	24
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	17, 18, 22
<i>State v. Markwardt</i> , 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis. 2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546	37, 39, 41
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2002 WI App 124, 254 Wis. 2d 602, 648 N.W.2d 23.....	17
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996).....	40
<i>State v. Pounds</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 315, 500 N.W.2d 373 (Ct. App. 1993).....	24
<i>State v. Rejholec</i> , 2021 WI App 45, 398 Wis. 2d 729, 963 N.W.2d 121	16, 27, 40
<i>State v. Schloegel</i> , 2009 WI App 85, 319 Wis. 2d 741, 769 N.W.2d 130.....	16
<i>State v. Vice</i> , 2021 WI 63, 397 Wis. 2d 682, 961 N.W.2d 1	16, 34, 35

United States v. Dillon,
150 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 35

United States v. Rutledge,
900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990).....34, *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 16, 33

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 33
